

Order No.36.

Dated 30-04-2024.

Today is fixed for appearance and ER of WA.

Out of 06 accused persons, 03 namely, Samir Sarkar, Sagar Halder and Noor Islam are present filing hazirah.

Accused Rajesh Das is in custody.

Ld. Advocate for the aforesaid accused persons is present.

Ld. PP in-charge is present.

Received a report in connection with accused Madhab Parbat. Warrant could not be executed against the said accused. Concerned P.S is directed to execute the same by the next date fixed.

Regarding the remaining accused Kasem Sardar, it appears that order for issuance of warrant against the said accused was passed vide Order no.25, dated 19.09.22. Till date the said order has not been complied.

Bench clerk to comply the same at once.

One application is submitted on behalf of accused person namely, Rajes Das @ Bapi, in custody praying for his release on bail.

One Vakalatnama is submitted against the said application.

It is submitted on behalf of the accused person that he is innocent. It has been stated further that petitioner has not filed any bail application before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Perused. Heard both sides.

Ld. PP in-charge raises no objection at the time of hearing. Neither any objection is raised as regard to the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused person stating that no bail application has been filed before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta nor any such application is rejected by the Hon'ble Court.

Upon perusal of the record it reveals that the aforesaid accused person namely, Rajes Das @ Bapi was earlier enlarged on bail. Due to his absence without any steps, warrant of arrest were issued.

Considering all facts and circumstances and the period of detention and also the fact that warrant is pending against some of the accused persons, I am inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail at this stage. Accordingly, the accused person namely, Rajes Das @ Bapi may find interim bail of Rs.1,000/- with one surety who must be a Lawyer of Sealdah Criminal Bar Association, on condition that they shall remain present on each and every date of hearing, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, in-charge, GRPS File, Sealdah i.d. to J/C till 03.06.2024.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, in-charge, GRPS File, Sealdah for information and necessary action.

To 03.06.24 for production, appearance and ER of WA.

D/c by me,

ASJ, FTCII, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah.